

No. 22-899

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Arizona, Division One

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

KRISTIN K. MAYES  
*Attorney General  
of Arizona*

DANIEL C. BARR  
*Chief Deputy  
Attorney General*

JOSHUA D. BENDOR  
*Solicitor General*

ALEXANDER W.  
SAMUELS  
*Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General  
(Counsel of Record)*

ALICE M. JONES  
*Deputy Solicitor  
General/Section Chief of  
Criminal Appeals*

DEBORAH CELESTE KINNEY  
GRACYNTHIA CLAW

CASEY D. BALL  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
602.542.4686  
alexander.samuels@azag.gov

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Question Presented .....  | i  |
| Table of Contents .....   | ii |
| Table of Authorities.....   | iv |
| Introduction.....   | 1  |
| Statement .....   | 2  |
| Summary of Argument.....  | 9  |
| Argument.....   | 11 |
| I. The Confrontation Clause does not prohibit experts like Longoni from relying on out-of-court facts and revealing the facts on which they relied.....             | 11 |
| A. This Court has not departed—and should not now depart—from the longstanding practice of allowing expert opinion testimony that relies on out-of-court facts..... | 12 |
| 1. This Court has barred expert opinion evidence under the Confrontation Clause only when the defendant is unable to confront the opining expert. ....              | 13 |
| 2. Expert opinion testimony naturally relies on out-of-court facts and data.....  | 15 |
| 3. The Confrontation Clause does not bar admission of statements not admitted for the truth of the matter asserted. ....  | 17 |
| B. Longoni’s independent opinion testimony reasonably relied on Rast’s statements. ....   | 19 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 1. Under Arizona law, no out-of-court statement was introduced for the truth of the matter asserted. ....         | 20 |
| 2. Longoni testified to no opinion other than his own. ....   | 23 |
| 3. Any alleged lack of foundation or relevance plays no role in the Confrontation Clause analysis. ....           | 26 |
| C. Smith urges an unwarranted sea change in Confrontation Clause jurisprudence. ....                              | 29 |
| II. The out-of-court statements that Longoni disclosed to the jury are not testimonial. ....                      | 39 |
| A. The primary purpose of Rast’s notes was not to serve as an “out-of-court substitute for trial testimony.” .... | 40 |
| B. Rast’s notes lack indicia of formality and solemnity. ....   | 48 |
| III. Any error was harmless. ....   | 50 |
| Conclusion .....  | 51 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |                                |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <i>Barth v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>80 S.W.3d 390 (Ky. 2001) .....          | 22                             |
| <i>Beckwith v. Sydebotham</i> ,<br>(1807) 170 Eng. Rep. 897 (K.B.).....   | 16, 27                         |
| <i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 647 (2011) .....            | 12-14, 26, 41, 43, 47-50       |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> ,<br>240 P.3d 1162 (Wash. 2010).....  | 36                             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Yohe</i> ,<br>79 A.3d 520 (Pa. 2013).....              | 31, 38                         |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Scott</i> ,<br>5 N.E.3d 530 (Mass. 2014) .....         | 36                             |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....               | 1, 9-14, 17, 18, 27, 40-42, 48 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 579 (1993) ..... | 19                             |
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....                 | 42, 43                         |
| <i>Derr v. State</i> ,<br>73 A.3d 254 (Md. 2013) .....                    | 47                             |
| <i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....         | 28                             |
| <i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....                   | 40, 41, 45                     |
| <i>Hemphill v. New York</i> ,<br>595 U.S. 140 (2022) .....                | 51                             |

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 305 (2009)<br>..... | 12, 13, 26, 28, 32, 34, 38, 41, 45, 47-50 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 344 (2011) .....                | 11, 40, 41, 42, 45                        |
| <i>Ohio v. Clark</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 237 (2015) .....                     | 40, 42, 43, 48, 49                        |
| <i>People v. Dungo</i> ,<br>286 P.3d 442 (Cal. 2012) .....              | 47  |
| <i>People v. John</i> ,<br>52 N.E.3d 1114 (N.Y. 2016).....              | 34  |
| <i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 200 (1987) .....               | 22  |
| <i>Samia v. United States</i> ,<br>599 U.S. 635 (2023) .....            | 21  |
| <i>State v. Allen</i> ,<br>513 P.3d 282 (Ariz. 2022) .....              | 22  |
| <i>State v. Bernstein</i> ,<br>349 P.3d 200 (Ariz. 2015) .....          | 19  |
| <i>State v. Gutierrez</i> ,<br>278 P.3d 1276 (Ariz. 2012) .....         | 46  |
| <i>State v. Joseph</i> ,<br>283 P.3d 27 (Ariz. 2012) .....              | 8, 22                                     |
| <i>State v. Lundstrom</i> ,<br>776 P.2d 1067 (Ariz. 1989) .....         | 20  |
| <i>State v. Roach</i> ,<br>95 A.3d 683 (N.J. 2014) .....                | 25  |
| <i>State v. Roche</i> ,<br>59 P.3d 682 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002) .....      | 37  |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>State v. Smith</i> ,<br>159 P.3d 531 (Ariz. 2007) .....                            | 20       |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> ,<br>622 P.2d 474 (Ariz. 1980) .....                           | 22       |
| <i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Karp</i> ,<br>336 P.3d 753 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014) ..... | 8, 9, 23 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Street</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 409 (1985) .....                             | 17, 18   |
| <i>Town of Rochester v. Town of Chester</i> ,<br>3 N.H. 349 (1826).....               | 15       |
| <i>United States v. Bostick</i> ,<br>791 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....              | 18       |
| <i>United States v. Clark</i> ,<br>989 F.2d 1490 (7th Cir. 1993) .....                | 22       |
| <i>United States v. Herrera</i> ,<br>704 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2013) .....               | 35       |
| <i>United States v. Inadi</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 387 (1986) .....                          | 18       |
| <i>United States v. Katso</i> ,<br>74 M.J. 273 (C.A.A.F. 2015) .....                  | 47       |
| <i>United States v. Lamons</i> ,<br>532 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2008) .....              | 44       |
| <i>United States v. Moon</i> ,<br>512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2008) .....                  | 43, 44   |
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> ,<br>651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....                 | 45       |
| <i>United States v. Sherrill</i> ,<br>972 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2020) .....              | 22       |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> ,<br>498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007) .....            | 44       |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>White v. Illinois</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 346 (1992) .....   | 42 |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 50 (2012)<br>.....12, 14-18, 21, 23, 26-28, 30-33, 35, 36, 39, 49, 50 |    |
| <i>Woods v. Etherton</i> ,<br>578 U.S. 113 (2016) .....   | 25 |

## **CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI<br>..... 1, 2, 8-15, 17, 18, 25-30, 33, 35, 38-40, 45, 48 |    |
| A.R.S. § 13-4240 .....  | 46 |
| A.R.S. § 13-4241 .....  | 46 |

## **RULES**

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| Fed. R. Evid. 105 .....  | 22                |
| Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....  | 26                |
| Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....  | 16, 18, 19        |
| Fed. R. Evid. 703 Advisory Committee’s Note<br>(1972 Proposed Rules) ..... | 16, 17            |
| Fed. R. Evid. 703 Advisory Committee’s Note<br>(2000 Amendments) .....     | 18, 19, 22        |
| Fed. R. Evid. 705 .....  | 19                |
| Ariz. R. Evid. 105 .....   | 22                |
| Ariz. R. Evid. 702-705 .....   | 16                |
| Ariz. R. Evid. 703 .....   | 1, 20, 21, 25, 26 |

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Ariz. DPS Scientific Analysis Bureau, <i>SAB<br/>Quality Assurance Manual</i> (2022) ..... | 45 |
|--|----|



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| A. Ball & T. Plohetski, <i>Austin DNA lab leader's work triggered alarm in sex assault case</i> , AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATESMAN (Sep. 25, 2018)..... | 38     |
| 1 Kenneth S. Broun et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 14 (8th ed. 2020) .....  | 17     |
| Sean K. Driscoll, <i>I Messed Up Bad: Lessons on the Confrontation Clause From the Annie Dookhan Scandal</i> , 56 Ariz. L. Rev. 707 (2014) ..... | 36     |
| Tal Golan, <i>Revisiting the History of Scientific Expert Testimony</i> , 73 Brook. L. Rev. 879 (2008) .....                                     | 15     |
| T. Johnson & D. Lathrop, <i>Allegations may cast cloud over DUI cases</i> , SEATTLE POST-INTELLIGENCER (July 30, 2007) .....                     | 36, 37 |
| D. Kaye et al., <i>The New Wigmore: A Treatise on Evidence: Expert Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2022) .....  | 16, 42 |
| S. Ketterer, <i>Houston crime lab fires investigator after alleged testing policy violation</i> , HOUSTON CHRON. (Oct. 26, 2018) .....           | 37     |
| S. Musgrave, <i>The Chemists and the Cover-Up</i> , REASON (March 2019).....   | 37     |
| Xiaoquin Shan, et al., <i>A Study of Blood Alcohol Stability in Forensic Antemortem Blood Samples</i> , 211 Forensic Sci. Int'l 47 (2011).....   | 33     |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (No. 10-8505), Amicus Br. of National District Attorneys Association, et al., 2011 WL 5125056.....     | 33     |

*Williams v. Illinois*, 567 U.S. 50 (No. 10-8505),  
Amicus Br. of New York County District  
Attorney’s Office and New York City Office of  
the Chief Medical Examiner,  
2011 WL 5125054 .....31, 34, 36

Justin Zarembo, *Lab tech allegedly faked result in  
drug case; 7,827 criminal cases now in question*,  
NJ.com (Mar. 2, 2016) .....37
